Haringey Counci NOTICE OF MEETING

General Purposes Committee

THURSDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2009 at 19:00 HRS - THE CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Rahman Khan, Aitken,
Bloch, Bull and Davies

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business.
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items
will be dealt with at item 8 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



10.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, paragraph
29 of the Council’s constitution.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/09

To provide Members with the Council’s financial statements for approval. These
statements have been prepared with the aim of giving clear and concise information
about the financial affairs of the Authority to Members of the Council, the public and
other stakeholders. (TO FOLLOW)

CONSULTATION FEEDBACK ON RESTRUCTURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME
(PAGES 1 - 28)

To receive the report of the Director of Urban Environment detailing the results of
consultation on the proposals on the restructuring of the Environmental Crime Service
to create a new Street Enforcement Service.

MINUTES (PAGES 29 - 34)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10™ March 2009.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 2 above

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Items 10 and 11 are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section
100a of the Local Government 1972; namely information likely to reveal the identity of

an individual, and information relating to any individual.

LESSONS LEARNT FROM EMPLOYMENT TERMINATION CASE — EXEMPT
(PAGES 35 - 40)

To receive the report of the Chief Executive on lessons learnt from a particular
employment termination case.



11. MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE SUB-BODIES (PAGES 41 - 52)
i Minutes of the CEJCC — 22" January 2009

ii. Minutes of Staff Disciplinary Appeals and Grievance Hearings :-

23/09/08
07/01/09
29/01/09
12/03/09
Yuniea Semambo Natalie Cole
Head of Local Democracy and Member Principal Support Officer (Council)
Services Tel No: 020 8489 2919
5" Floor Fax No: 0208 489 2660
River Park House Email: natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk
225 High Road
Wood Green Wednesday, 17" June 2009

London N22 8HQ



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 6

Haringey Council

Agenda item:
[No.]

General Purposes Committee On 25" June 2009

Report Title. Restructuring Environmental Crime — Consultation Results

Report of Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment

Signed : 5(

je‘ {
Contact @r : \\}obin Payne, Head of Enforcement
Contact tel: 020 8489 5513

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. This report provides the results of consultation to proposals on the restructuring
of the Environmental Crime service to create a new Street Enforcement Service.

2. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

Priority one of ‘Going Green’ Haringey’s Greenest Borough Strategy 2008 — 2018’ is
‘Improving the urban environment’. To achieve this we want to “create safe and
sustainable streets, buildings and urban Spaces which foster a sense of local pride
and that people want to use”.

The Environmental Crime service was established to support our aims for clean and
safe streets, public spaces and gateways to the borough.

Restructuring of Environmental Crime into a new Street Enforcement Service will use
additional funding to extend the service remit and hours of operation.




Page 2

3. Recommendations
3.1. That Members note the consultation undertaken and agree the proposed steps for
introducing a Street Enforcement Service that will replace the existing
Environmental Crime Service.

4. Reason for recommendation(s)
4.1. Members of this committee received detailed proposals in March 2009 for
proposals for the restructuring of the service. Members instructed that officers
return with results of consultation.

5. Other options considered
5.1.No other options have been considered.

6. Summary
6.1.Members of General Purposes Committee approved proposals for the

restructuring of Environmental Crime on 10 March but subject to a further report
outlining consultation undertaken and the results. This report identifies the range
of actions taken to engage with staff on how the new service will operate and
formal consultation undertaken. The results of consultation have confirmed that
key issues for staff will be the introduction of shift patterns and the implications of
greater lone and out of hours working.

7. Chief Financial Officer Comments

7.1.The total cost of the proposed structure is estimated to be approximately £1.2m
including on-costs. This is within the available budget including an additional
investment of £160,000 agreed by Council in setting the 2009/10 revenue budget.
This is however dependent on continued funding of £389,000 Area Based Grant
and income of £98,000 from Fixed Penalty Notices.

8. Head of Legal Services Comments

8.1.The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and
its appendices and comments as follows. Consultation with staff and recognised
trade unions is an essential part of the responsibilities of an employer in the
course of a business reorganisation. An employer must give serious consideration
to the results of that consultation and be able to justify its response where that
response rejects the points raised.

8.2. All matters involving the potential redundancy of employees and proposals for
redeployment should be dealt with in compliance with the Council’s procedures




Page 3

regarding organisational change.

8.3. Variations to contracts of employment should be implemented lawfully. Where
changes to working patterns are proposed that impact upon employees with child
Care responsibilities, an employer should be in & position to justify these changes.
In such cases particular consideration should be given to ensure that an objective
balance is struck between the reasonable business need and the needs of any
particular employee to ensure that the means adopted are appropriate and
necessary.

9. Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments

9.1.Some of the consultation responses from staff have raised equalities implications
which have been considered as part of the restructure process.

9.2. Some staff raised concerns about the impact of evening and weekend working on
staff with family commitments, while some expressed concern that the 10%
supplement for unsociable hours would not adequately cover childcare costs
incurred as a result. In addition, some staff expressed concern that the burden of
working evenings and weekends could fall on officers without family
commitments. Managers acknowledge that out of hours working will have an
impac
[...]
g and the implications for staff — particularly
issues relating to remuneration and flexibility for those with caring
responsibilities.

16. Results of consultation
Results of the consultation and discussions held are provided as Appendix 3.
Key issues that have been raised to date through the consultation process, and

a response to each issue from service management, are outlined in the following
table.

Key issue Response

Impact of out-of-hours working on | Managers acknowledge that out of hours
officers with family or other personal | working will have an impact on officers with
commitments. family or other personal commitments, however
it is intended that shift arrangements will have a
degree of flexibility built in to provide for these
circumstances. Options for flexible working,
subject to service need, include the ability swap
shifts or to split shifts to enable work/life balance,
for example a split shift from 8am to 12pm and
5pm to 8pm.

Concern that the burden of working | Shift patterns will be managed fairly, with all
evenings and weekends could fall | Street Enforcement Officers expected to work a
on officers without family | fair share of out of hours working within a flexible
commitments, rota system.

A 10% supplement may not be | 10% is the maximum supplement that can be
sufficient to cover child care costs | awarded under single status.

required because of out of hours
working.




Page 7

Some officers felt that 10% was not
sufficient remuneration to cover out
of hours working.

10% is the maximum supplement that can be
awarded under single status.

Whether alternative shift patterns
could be explored, where officers
work extended hours over a shorter
working week in return for a longer
weekend.

This is currently being explored by managers,
and a detailed proposal can be developed
depending on feedback received over the
duration of the consultation on extended hours of
working.

Whether the existing arrangements
where  street  wardens and
enforcement officers currently work
after 8pm to deal with evening
enforcement issues in return for
time off in lieu will continue.

We welcome proactive identification by officers
of times and areas where additional enforcement
presence is required. Working beyond 8pm in
return for time off in lieu has been integrated as
an option for flexible working in the proposals for
out of hours working.

Concern that officers may be
required to work in and around the
areas in which they live.

An officer's main area of work will not be in the
vicinity of their home. However, according to
service requirements officers may be required to
work in these areas on an occasional basis, an
example being assisting a colleague on an out-
of-hours shift.

Health and Safety — risk of working
out of hours

All ways of working will continue to be subject to
risk assessment. Proposed shift patterns provide
for a minimum of two officers working in each
team for late and weekend shifts.




Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Haringey Council

Appendix 1

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE On 10™ March 2009

Report Title. Restructuring Environmental Crime

Report of Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment

Signed :

Contact Officer : Robin Payne, Head of Enforcement
Contact details: Telephone: 0208 489 5513

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision]
Non-Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. This report outlines a proposed restructuring of the Environmental Crime service,
in the Urban Environment Directorate, to create a new Street Enforcement
Service. The investment for this was agreed as part of the council’s budget
setting report on 23 February 2009. Formal consultation will begin towards the
end February 20009.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)
2.1. N/A

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. Priority one of ‘Going Green’ Haringey’s Greenest Borough Strategy 2008 —
2018’ is ‘Improving the urban environment’. To achieve this we want to “create
safe and sustainable streets, buildings and urban spaces which foster a sense of
local pride and that people want to use”. The Environmental Crime service
supports clean and safe streets, public spaces and gateways to the borough.




_ Page 10
Appendix 1

Restructuring of Environmental Crime into a new Street Enforcement Service will
support this priority through working with communities to resolve the problems
they have and to foster with them a sense of belonging and pride.

. Recommendations

4.1. That Members note the contents of this report and agree the proposed steps for
introducing a Street Enforcement Service that will replace the existing
Environmental Crime Service.

4.2. That Members agree to receive a further report following consultation with staff
and unions which reflects how the results of consultation.

. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1.Restructuring of the service will allow us to develop a more broadly based service
that will provide a named Street Enforcement Officer per ward. The intention is
that we develop our area based working and generate local action plans that
focus on ward level priorities. The service will maintain its use of powers where
appropriate but will develop a problem solving approach and joint agency working
with other council services and external partners.

. Other options considered
6.1. Options were considered as part of the budget setting process. This option
reflects the agreed level of investment.

. Summary

7.1.The Urban Environment Directorate is proposing to restructure our Environmental
Crime Service to create a new borough wide Street Enforcement Service. This
report outlines the principles for the structure chosen and provides the proposed
service structures and establishment. Consultation is planned for March and the
report proposes to report back on the outcomes of this consultation and
implementation planning.

Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1
[...]
working day. Individual
officers will be expected to work a percentage of their time outside normal
working office hours and will receive a 10% supplement for unsociable hours
working. We will consult with staff on how this can be introduced and would
wish to retain flexibility so that we continue to reflect the needs of an area.

There will be 3 Tactical Enforcement Officers overall, with two in the South
team. These officers will operate flexibly to tackle our most difficult cases where
ever they arise, however it will also ensure that the South area has additional
joint enforcement operations and a capacity to resolve more complex cases. It is
estimated that each Tactical Enforcement Officer will be responsible for running
a programme of approximately 50 joint operation per year. This will include
operations to tackle fly tipping, nuisance garages and public eyesore locations.

The table below shows the establishment per team

North and West South

Team Leader Team Leader

8 Street Enforcement Officers 7 Street Enforcement Officers
1 Tactical Enforcement Officer 2 Tactical Enforcement Officer
1 Enforcement Support Officer 1 Enforcement Support Officer

We are proposing that a Dog Warden role, that replaces our previous Animal
Warden, will be line managed through the North and West team.

Consultation

It is proposed to begin consultation on the new structure in the week
commencing 23" February 2009 with both affected staff and the employeeside.
This will allow 28 days. All staff directly affected will have the option of a
meeting with their Head of Service.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 8



Page 17

Appendix 1

19.2.

20.

20.1.

20.2.

20.3.

20.4.

20.5.

20.6.

21,

21.1.

21.2.

It is proposed that the management report back to this Committee the outcomes
of consultation and more specific details of ring fences and implications to staff
following the outcomes of staff and employeeside consultation. A verbal update
will be provided to Members when this report is presented.

Implications for Staff

The service is currently operating with 8 vacancies resulting from staff leaving
the service over 2008/9. There are currently three staff on acting up
arrangements within the service. All acting up arrangements will cease to exist
as the structure is rolled out.

All 17 Street Enforcement Officer posts will be required to operate unsocial
hours. Although Street Wardens and one Street Enforcement officer already
work unsocial hours in return for a 10% supplement, all currently uniformed staff
will have changed terms and conditions.

There are three uniformed officers who do not currently have enforcement
powers. Under the proposals all uniformed staff will be expected to undertake
enforcement action.

There is currently one Team Leader and one Service Manager in post. It is
expected that these post holders will be absorbed into equivalent posts and with
no salary change.

Uniformed officers are currently on substantive grades from Scale 5 to PO1. All
current Street Enforcement Officers are on P01. Under proposals all Street
Enforcement Officers will be on P01, although implications of single status may
affect this.

All Tactical Enforcement posts are currently vacant. One substantive post
holder is acting up to a Team Leader post and two Street Wardens are currently
acting up to Tactical Enforcement posts.

Implementation

It is expected that the service will commence ring fence recruitment from April
2009 and that all vacancies will be filled by July 2009. A service launch is
scheduled for September 20009.

As an interim measure we will align existing staff on existing terms and
conditions to the new area groups and to use this as an opportunity to trial the
new way of working. This will be subject to consultation and if possible will
begin in March 2009.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 9



_ Page 18
Appendix 1

22. Financial Implications

22.1. The proposed structure will be met from existing resources plus an investment
o
[...]
hile others expressed a view
that 10% remuneration for out of hours working would not be appropriate for
hours after 8pm.

Concern that officers may be required to work in and around the areas in
which they live. Managers have advised that their main area of work will not
be around where they live, but according to service requirements officers may
be required to work in these areas on no more than an occasional basis, an
example being assisting a colleague on an out-of-hours shift.

Health and Safety — risk of working out of hours. Managers have assured staff
that all ways of working will continue to be subject to risk assessment.



Page 29 Agenda ltem 7

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009

Present: Councillor Eddie Griffith (Chair), Councillor Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair),
Jonathan Bloch, Councillor Isidoros Diakides, Councillor Monica Whyte
and Councillor Bernice Vanier.

MINUTE

NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

GPCO01, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)

No apologies for absence were received.
GPCO02, URGENT BUSINESS
No items of Urgent Business were raised.
GPCO03., DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
GPCO04, DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS
No deputations or petitions were received.
GPCOO05, MINUTES
It was noted that at the previous meeting the Committee had requested that details
of the Bernie Grant Centre Partnership accounts be provided and that to date
these had not been provided.
There was agreement that this should be followed up by officers.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2008 be confirmed as a
correct record.
GPCO06, CAPABILITY, GRIEVANCE AND HARASSMENT & BULLYING PROCEDURES

The Committee considered a report setting out the revised Capability, Grievance
and Bullying and Harassment Procedures.

A review of the Council’'s formal employment procedures, in consultation with the
trade unions, HR officers and elected Members, had been carried out during the
latter half of 2007. Following this revie
[...]
tending Street Drinking Control
Zones should be received.




Page 33

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009

iii.  That an annual report should be received providing an evaluation of Street
Drinking Control Zones in the Borough.

GPCO10.

RESTRUCTURING ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME - URBAN ENVIRONMENT.

The Committee considered a report setting out proposals for restructuring the
Environmental Crime service to create a new Street Enforcement Service.

The restructuring of the service would allow a broader based approach and greater
area based working to be developed. It was envisaged that local action plans
would be developed that would focus on Ward based priorities; a Street
Enforcement Officer would also be designated to each Ward.

The Committee discussed the use of Fixed Penalty Notices and concern was
expressed around the use income derived from the issuing of these for essential
services. In response to suggestions that this income should held separately and
used to fund specific projects, the Committee was advised that the Government
required Local Authorities use income from Fixed Penalty Notices within their
mainstream budgets.

The loss of income from Fixed Penalty Notices would result in a significant
decrease in the funding available for services.

It was noted that local businesses and members of the public often complained
about the way parking restrictions were enforced and there was agreement that,
given the current economic climate, a more lenient approach may be appropriate.
RESOLVED:

i.  That the content of the report be noted.

i. That the proposals for introducing a Street Enforcement Service, replacing
the existing Environmental Crime Service be approved.

iii.  That a further report should be received following consultation with staff and
unions reflecting how the results of this would be accommodated.

GPCO11.

NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS

No new Items of Urgent Business were received.

GPCO12,

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED:

That as Items 13 and 14 contained exempt information (as defined in Section 100a
of the Local Government 1972; namely information likely to reveal the identity of an
individual, and information relating to any individual) members of the press and
public should be excluded from the remainder of the meeting.

GPCO13,

MINUTES




Page 34

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2009

RESOLVED:

That the minute of the meeting held on 4 November 2008 be confirmed as a
correct record.

GPCO14.

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

No new items of exempt Urgent Business were received.

Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH

Chair

The meeting closed at 9.15pm




Page 35 Agenda ltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41 Agenda ltem 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Consultation Feedback on Restructure of Environmental Crime
	Appendix 1 Restructuring Environmental Crime GPC 25 2 09
	Appendix 2a Shift patterns - proposed
	Appendix 2b Sample Haringey rota - 1 weekend in 3
	Appendix 2c Sample Harin

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2009 

 
Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Rahman Khan, Aitken, Bull, 

Davies and Williams 
 

 
Apologies Councillor  Bloch 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

GPCO01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Gerald Almeroth (Chief Financial 
Officer) and Councillor Bloch.  Councillor Bloch was substituted for by Councillor 
Williams. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Bull and Davies. 
 

 
 

GPCO02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 No items of urgent business were raised. 
 

 
 

GPCO03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Mr Terence Mitchison, Legal Advisor, advised Members who were Trustees of the 
Alexandra Palace and Park Board that they were not required to declare an 
interest in Agenda Item 5, which contained accounts for the Alexandra Palace and 
Park charitable trust. 
 

 
 

GPCO04.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

 
 

GPCO05.
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/2009 

 The Committee received the Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 and the tabled 
written comments from John Snelling, Employee Side Secretary.   
 
Kevin Bartle (Head of Corporate Finance) and Graham Oliver (Head of Finance – 
Accounting and Control) introduced the report which detailed the financial affairs of 
the Authority. 
 
The Committee noted that the accounts relating to Alexandra Palace and Park 
(AP&P) were for information only and did not form part of the Authority’s accounts 
for approval by the Committee.   Councillor Khan questioned the view that the 
AP&P was not controlled by the Council as the Council had funded a £2 million 
deficit with which AP&P closed the financial year.  Mr Oliver explained that control 
of AP&P had been reviewed according to CIPFA (Charted Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountability) guidance and it had been concluded that there was 
not a group relationship between AP&P and the Council; therefore the AP&P 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2009 
 

accounts were presented to the Committee for information only. In relation to the 
deficit funding Mr Oliver advised the Committee that the Council had a legal 
obligation to fund any loss incurred by the Palace and that this funding was 
budgeted for and monitored throughout the year. 
 
In response to a question about the potential loss relating to the Council 
investments in Icelandic banks, Mr Bartle reported that the amount that would be 
lost to the authority under the current predictions was £4.718 million. However, 
accounting regulations required the authority to account for the fact that these 
funds had not and would not be available for the authority’s use until the future 
dates identified for repayment. The overall impairment loss recognised in the 
Income and Expenditure Account in 2008/09, £7.814 million, had been calculated, 
therefore, by discounting the assumed cash flows at the effective interest rate of 
the original deposits in order to recognise the anticipated loss of interest to the 
authority until monies were recovered. Adjustments to the assumptions would be 
made in future accounts as more information became available. The Authority had 
utilised the capital finance regulations (issued February 2009) to defer the impact 
of the impairment on the General Fund, and a sum of £9.311m had been 
transferred to the Financial Instruments Adjustment Account, which related to the 
capital sum invested. The balance of £1.497m related to interest which had been 
borne in full by the General Fund. 
 
Mr Bartle went on to explain that the interest impairment of £1.497 million was 
based on the investments remaining with the Icelandic banks through to 31st March 
2009, at the rate at which the original investments were made, which ranged 
between 5.44% and 6.45%. The actual loss of interest, if the deposits were 
returned at maturity dates, was £877k. The additional loss identified was again as 
required under accounting requirements which it was deemed would take account 
of the loss from being unable to invest the capital sums further. Mr Bartle stressed, 
however, that in reality this would not have happened given that interest rates had 
reduced significantly (down to 0.5% or lower) and it would have been impossible 
for the authority to have achieved the previous levels of return. 
 
Councillor Khan (Chair of the Audit Committee) confirmed that at its meeting on 2nd 
June 2009 the Audit Committee had commented on the Governance Statement 
and the concerns/ comments made thereon appeared to have been modified in the 
revised version along with the Statement of Accounts but asked why, in relation to 
the balance sheet, cash from the “Net Current Assets” had not been utilised in the 
past as was the case in 2008/09.  Mr Bartle explained that Treasury Management 
considerations were made and it had been decided to utilise some of the cash due 
to the uncertainty of current markets rather than borrow to help finance its capital 
programme. 
 
Councillor Khan expressed concerns at the increase of expenditure on Central 
Services in 2008/09 and that there had been a lack of consultation on this 
increase.  Mr Oliver explained that Property Services was included within Central 
Services and there had been a significant decrease in the value of the Council’s 
assets. Mr Oliver also reminded the Committee that the Council’s budget had been 
approved by Cabinet and subsequently scrutinised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Statement of Accounts would be brought back to the Committee at its meeting 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2009 
 

on 24th September 2009 following the completion of the external audit.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to amendments to the minor discrepancy of the figures reported for 
the General Fund on the Balance Sheet (page 35 of the report) and the Statement 
of Movement on the General Fund Balance (page 33 of the report) the Council’s 
financial statements for 2008/09 be approved. 
 

GPCO06.
 

CONSULTATION FEEDBACK ON RESTRUCTURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CRIME 

 The Committee received the report on the results of consultation to proposals on 
the restructuring of the Environmental Crime Service to create a new Street 
Enforcement Service.  At its meeting on the 10th March 2009 the General Purposes 
Committee approved restructuring proposals subject to consultation results.   
 
The Committee noted that overall responses to the consultation had been positive 
and constructive with the main areas of concern being around the unsociable 
hours staff would be required to work in return for a 10% supplement.  Mr Robin 
Payne, Head of Enforcement, highlighted that responses showed staff felt that a 
10% supplement was not sufficient and had raised concerns about the training and 
health and safety implications of working unsociable hours.  Mr Payne explained 
that staff training days would be planned and would mean the service would not be 
operational during training sessions. 
 
In response to questioning from the Committee Mr Payne explained that the 10% 
supplement for unsociable hours was the maximum amount payable for single-
status. The Service expected an area based grant to fund the additional costs but if 
funding was not provided the cost would be covered by the Service.  Employing 
additional weekend staff, instead of changing the hours of current workers, would 
create a two tier system and there was not the volume of staff to enable this.  
There would be a total of 23 Street Enforcement staff plus a Dog Warden. There 
would be a loss of three unwarranted Street Wardens posts. In terms of pay 
scales, six officers at the top of the existing P01 grade would see a difference of 
£1400 less in their salaries but the 10% supplement for unsociable hours would 
mean staff would not lose out financially.  The Service was in discussions with the 
Human Resources Team to consider raising officers to grade P02.  Posts would be 
evaluated on a consistent basis and any shifts in grades would have an impact on 
budget plans. 
 
Committee Members asked what the equalities implications of the restructure 
were.  Mr Payne explained that an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) would be 
conducted in September 2009 but the main equalities concerns arising from 
consultation were surrounding people with carer and family commitments and 
work-life balance. 
 
With regard to the proposed two team structure the Committee raised concerns 
that the North and West area was large compared to the South and commented 
that there would be different needs in different areas of the borough.  Mr Payne 
explained that consideration was given to aligning the Street Enforcement Service 
Teams with the Children’s Network Areas but funding resources would not enable 
three enforcement teams to be set up.  The new set up of the teams was based on 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 25 JUNE 2009 
 

enforcement intelligence and evidence of where there were problems but the 
intention was to retain flexibility when required and to have named contacts for 
each ward.  Committee Members asked that Ward Councillors be given contact 
details of the named Enforcement Officer for their areas. 
 
A late written response to the consultation from John Snelling, Union 
representative, was tabled and included concerns about evening and weekend 
working, lack of flexibility of the structure to cope with annual leave and sickness, 
prospects of training for staff.  Mr Payne informed the Committee that the points 
raised by Mr Snelling would be responded to.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the consultation undertaken and the comments from the Union are noted and 
the proposed steps for introducing a Street Enforcement Service that will replace 
the existing Environmental Crime Service be agreed. 
 

GPCO07.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

 
 

GPCO08.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 No new items of urgent business were received. 
 

 
 

GPCO09.
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
Agenda Items 10 and 11 as they contained exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; namely information that was 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to any 
individual. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 20:10 hrs 
 
Councillor George Meehan 
 
Chair 
 
 
Councillor …………………………………… 
 
Chair 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 
 
OF………………………………… 
 
CHAIR…………………………… 


